
ORIGIN OF OUR BUSINESS

Our business originated from the establishment of Wuzhou Protein Factory, a State-owned factory,

in July 1989. Wuzhou Protein Factory was principally engaged in the manufacture of edible collagen

sausage casing products, and was owned as to 80% by SASAC Wuzhou and 20% by Wuzhou Zhongheng

prior to our acquisition of its entire ownership rights, including all assets and liabilities, in November

2004.

On 5 November 2004, SASAC Wuzhou and Wuzhou Zhongheng, as transferors, entered into the

First Acquisition Agreement with Exceltech and C.T. Company, as transferees, for the transfer of the

entire ownership rights, including all the assets and liabilities of Wuzhou Protein Factory, for a

consideration of RMB75,000,000. The consideration was arrived at with reference to the auction price of

Wuzhou Protein Factory of RMB75,000,000 which was approved by the Wuzhou Government on 27 July

2004.

On 30 November 2004, the Second Acquisition Agreement was entered into between Exceltech,

C.T. Company and Wuzhou Shenguan, pursuant to which Wuzhou Shenguan agreed to purchase the entire

ownership rights, including all the assets and liabilities of Wuzhou Protein Factory, for a consideration of

RMB75,000,000. The consideration of the Second Acquisition Agreement was arrived at after arm’s

length negotiations between the parties with reference to the original consideration of RMB75,000,000

under the First Acquisition Agreement.

In order to clarify certain aspects of the acquisition of Wuzhou Protein Factory by Wuzhou

Shenguan, a supplemental agreement dated 23 February 2006 was entered into between SASAC Wuzhou,

Wuzhou Zhongheng, Exceltech, C.T. Company and Wuzhou Shenguan, pursuant to which the parties

thereto affirmed the following: (i) Exceltech and C.T. Company, as investors of Wuzhou Shenguan,

entered into the First Acquisition Agreement on behalf of Wuzhou Shenguan, and all rights and

obligations of Exceltech and C.T. Company under the First Acquisition Agreement belonged to Wuzhou

Shenguan; (ii) the consideration under the First Acquisition Agreement paid by Exceltech and C.T.

Company was paid for and on behalf of Wuzhou Shenguan; and (iii) all ownership rights, including all the

assets and liabilities of Wuzhou Protein Factory acquired by Exceltech and C.T. Company were under the

ownership of Wuzhou Shenguan.

As advised by C&F, the acquisition of the entire ownership rights of Wuzhou Protein Factory by

Wuzhou Shenguan is legal, valid and enforceable.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 72 –



WUZHOU SHENGUAN

Wuzhou Shenguan is a sino-foreign equity joint venture enterprise established in Wuzhou, the
PRC, on 26 November 2004 with a registered capital of RMB30,000,000. The initial joint venture
agreement dated 5 November 2004 and the articles of association of Wuzhou Shenguan were approved by
the Wuzhou Government on 26 November 2004. Since the establishment of Wuzhou Shenguan, Ms. Zhou,
Mr. Low and Mr. Wei have been the directors of Wuzhou Shenguan.

At the time of its establishment, the ownership structure of Wuzhou Shenguan was as follows:

Name

Registered
capital

contributed
Equity

interest
(RMB)

Exceltech 13,500,000 45.00%
C.T. Company 9,990,000 33.30%
Xiansheng Division 6,510,000 21.70%

Total 30,000,000 100.00%

Exceltech is a sole proprietorship registered in Malaysia which is principally engaged in export
and trading, and has been owned by Mr. Low at relevant times. Mr. Low is a non-executive Director and
has nearly 17 years of experience in the collagen sausage casing industry. Prior to the establishment of
Wuzhou Shenguan, Mr. Low, through Exceltech, started his business relationship with Wuzhou Protein
Factory for the resale of edible collagen sausage casing products in Malaysia in 1993, and has maintained
the relationship with Wuzhou Shenguan after the acquisition of the entire ownership rights of Wuzhou
Protein Factory by Wuzhou Shenguan in November 2004. Based on the non-competition undertaking
entered into by Mr. Low in favor of our Company and the confirmation issued by Mr. Low and Exceltech
regarding their future commitment in purchasing edible collagen sausage casing products only from our
Group, our Directors are of the view that there is no competition between our Group and Exceltech. For
more information on the non-competition undertaking made by Mr. Low, please refer to the paragraph
headed “Non-competition undertaking” under the section headed “Relationship with our Controlling
Shareholders” in this prospectus.

C.T. Company is an entity registered in California, the United States which is principally engaged
in international trading, and has been owned by Mr. Wei at relevant times. Mr. Wei has been in the export
and trading industry for over 10 years. Prior to the establishment of Wuzhou Shenguan, Mr. Wei, through
C.T. Company, started his business relationship with Wuzhou Protein Factory as an agent to locate new
customers and for the resale of edible collagen sausage casing products in South America in 1996. The
business relationship between Mr. Wei and Wuzhou Shenguan has continued since the acquisition of the
entire ownership rights of Wuzhou Protein Factory by Wuzhou Shenguan in November 2004. Based on
the non-competition undertaking entered into by Mr. Wei in favor of our Company and the confirmation
issued by Mr. Wei and C.T. Company regarding their future commitment in purchasing edible collagen
sausage casing products only from our Group, our Directors are of the view that there is no competition
between our Group and C.T. Company. For more information on the non-competition undertaking made
by Mr. Wei, please refer to the paragraph headed “Non-competition undertaking” under the section
headed “Relationship with our Controlling Shareholders” in this prospectus.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 73 –



Xiansheng Division was a partnership established in the PRC on 24 November 2004, which was

owned as to 95.40% by Ms. Zhou and 4.60% by Ms. Cai Yueqing (蔡月卿女士), both our executive

Directors, before its de-registration on 8 October 2006.

Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 31 May 2006 entered into between Exceltech and

Hong Kong Shenguan, Exceltech agreed to transfer its 24.79% equity interest in Wuzhou Shenguan to

Hong Kong Shenguan in consideration that Hong Kong Shenguan should pay the attributable registered

capital of Wuzhou Shenguan not yet paid by Exceltech in an amount of RMB7,437,597.24. The equity

transfer was approved by the Wuzhou Government on 12 June 2006.

Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 31 May 2006 entered into between C.T. Company

and Hong Kong Shenguan, C.T. Company agreed to transfer its 20.00% equity interest in Wuzhou

Shenguan to Hong Kong Shenguan in consideration that Hong Kong Shenguan should pay the attributable

registered capital of Wuzhou Shenguan not yet paid by C.T. Company in an amount of RMB6,000,000.

The equity transfer was approved by the Wuzhou Government on 12 June 2006.

Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 31 May 2006 entered into between Xiansheng

Division and Wuzhou Xiansheng, Xiansheng Division agreed to transfer its 21.70% equity interest in

Wuzhou Shenguan to Wuzhou Xiansheng for an aggregate consideration of RMB6,510,000, of which

RMB3,050,000 was paid by Wuzhou Xiansheng to Xiansheng Division and the rest of the consideration

was paid by the transfer of the attributable registered capital of Wuzhou Shenguan not yet paid by

Xiansheng Division in an amount of RMB3,460,000 to Wuzhou Xiansheng. The equity transfer was

approved by the Wuzhou Government on 12 June 2006.

After this equity transfers, the ownership structure of Wuzhou Shenguan was as follows:

Name

Registered
capital

contributed
Equity

interest
(RMB)

Hong Kong Shenguan 13,438,000 44.79%
Exceltech 6,062,000 20.21%
C.T. Company 3,990,000 13.30%
Wuzhou Xiansheng 6,510,000 21.70%

Total 30,000,000 100.00%

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 74 –



On 13 November 2006, Wuzhou Shenguan and Wuzhou Dongxu State-owned Assets Management

Co., Ltd. (梧州市東旭國有資產經營有限公司) entered into a sale and purchase agreement, pursuant to

which Wuzhou Shenguan agreed to acquire certain assets (which mainly comprised land and buildings)

owned by Wuzhou Aquatic Products Company (梧州市水產公司), which was controlled by Wuzhou

Dongxu State-owned Assets Management Co., Ltd. (梧州市東旭國有資產經營有限公司), for a

consideration of RMB2,000,000 for the expansion of our old production site in Wuzhou. For further

details of our production premises, please refer to the paragraphs headed “Production” and “Property

Interests” under the section headed “Business” in this prospectus.

On 27 June 2008, the Wuzhou Government approved the increase in the registered capital of

Wuzhou Shenguan from RMB30,000,000 to RMB73,300,000 by the conversion of capital reserves in the

amount of RMB35,911,884.10 and reserve funds in the amount of RMB7,388,115.90 into registered

capital. Each of Hong Kong Shenguan, Exceltech, C.T. Company and Wuzhou Xiansheng contributed

RMB19,394,070, RMB8,750,930, RMB5,758,900 and RMB9,396,100, respectively, by capitalizing their

share in the capital reserves and reserve funds of Wuzhou Shenguan in proportion to their respective

capital contribution to Wuzhou Shenguan. Their respective percentage of capital contribution in Wuzhou

Shenguan remained unchanged.

After this increase in registered capital, the ownership structure of Wuzhou Shenguan was as

follows:

Name

Registered
capital

contributed
Equity

interest
(RMB)

Hong Kong Shenguan 32,832,070 44.79%
Exceltech 14,812,930 20.21%
C.T. Company 9,748,900 13.30%
Wuzhou Xiansheng 15,906,100 21.70%

Total 73,300,000 100.00%

On 1 June 2009, the Wuzhou Government approved the increase in the registered capital of

Wuzhou Shenguan from RMB73,300,000 to RMB84,300,000 by the conversion of capital reserves in the

amount of RMB752,447 and reserve funds in the amount of RMB10,247,553 into registered capital. Each

of Hong Kong Shenguan, Exceltech, C.T. Company and Wuzhou Xiansheng contributed RMB4,926,900,

RMB2,223,100, RMB1,463,000 and RMB2,387,000, respectively, by capitalizing their share in the

capital reserves and reserve funds of Wuzhou Shenguan in proportion to their respective capital

contribution to Wuzhou Shenguan. Their respective percentage of capital contribution in Wuzhou

Shenguan remained unchanged.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 75 –



After this increase in registered capital, the ownership of Wuzhou Shenguan was as follows:

Name

Registered
capital

contributed
Equity

Interest
(RMB)

Hong Kong Shenguan 37,758,970 44.79%
Exceltech 17,036,030 20.21%
C.T. Company 11,211,900 13.30%
Wuzhou Xiansheng 18,293,100 21.70%

Total 84,300,000 100.00%

Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 26 May 2009 entered into between Hong Kong

Shenguan and Wuzhou Xiansheng, Wuzhou Xiansheng agreed to transfer its 18.70% equity interest in

Wuzhou Shenguan to Hong Kong Shenguan for a consideration of RMB15,764,100 with reference to the

valuation of Wuzhou Shenguan as at 31 December 2008 assessed by an independent PRC valuer. The

equity transfer was approved by the Wuzhou Government on 1 June 2009. Pursuant to a supplemental

agreement dated 12 July 2009 entered into between Hong Kong Shenguan and Wuzhou Xiansheng, Hong

Kong Shenguan and Wuzhou Xiansheng agreed that the consideration of RMB15,764,100 under the

equity transfer agreement dated 26 May 2009 would be settled in Hong Kong Dollars in the amount of

HK$17,879,210.62. Save for Mr. He Xiangji (何祥吉先生), all the shareholders of Wuzhou Xiansheng

have been involved in the management and day-to-day operations of Wuzhou Shenguan. As such

shareholders of Wuzhou Xiansheng intend to continue to provide support to Wuzhou Shenguan after the

aforesaid equity transfer in Wuzhou Shenguan from Wuzhou Xiansheng to Hong Kong Shenguan,

Wuzhou Xiansheng remained a minority equity holder owning 3.00% equity interest in Wuzhou

Shenguan.

Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 27 May 2009 entered into between Exceltech and

Excel Gather, Exceltech agreed to transfer its 20.21% equity interest in Wuzhou Shenguan to Excel

Gather for a consideration of RMB17,036,030 with reference to the valuation of Wuzhou Shenguan as at

31 December 2008 assessed by an independent PRC valuer. The equity transfer was approved by the

Wuzhou Government on 1 June 2009. Pursuant to a supplemental agreement dated 12 July 2009 entered

into between Exceltech and Excel Gather, Exceltech and Excel Gather agreed that the consideration of

RMB17,036,030 under the equity transfer agreement dated 27 May 2009 would be settled in Hong Kong

dollars in the amount of HK$19,321,798.80.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 76 –



Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 27 May 2009 entered into between C.T. Company

and Excel Gather, C.T. Company agreed to transfer its 13.30% equity interest in Wuzhou Shenguan to

Excel Gather for a consideration of RMB11,211,900 with reference to the valuation of Wuzhou Shenguan

as at 31 December 2008 assessed by an independent PRC valuer. The equity transfer was approved by the

Wuzhou Government on 1 June 2009. Pursuant to a supplemental agreement dated 12 July 2009 entered

into between C.T. Company and Excel Gather, C.T. Company and Excel Gather agreed that the

consideration of RMB11,211,900 under the equity transfer agreement dated 27 May 2009 would be

settled in Hong Kong dollars in the amount of HK$12,716,230.01.

Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 27 May 2009 entered into between Hong Kong

Shenguan and Forever Gather, Hong Kong Shenguan agreed to transfer its 63.49% equity interest in

Wuzhou Shenguan to Forever Gather for a consideration of RMB53,523,070 with reference to the

valuation of Wuzhou Shenguan as at 31 December 2008 assessed by an independent PRC valuer. The

equity transfer was approved by the Wuzhou Government on 1 June 2009. Pursuant to a supplemental

agreement dated 12 July 2009 entered into between Hong Kong Shenguan and Forever Gather, Hong

Kong Shenguan and Forever Gather agreed that the consideration of RMB53,523,070 under the equity

transfer agreement dated 27 May 2009 would be settled in Hong Kong dollars in the amount of

HK$60,704,400.59.

After these equity transfers, the ownership structure of Wuzhou Shenguan was as follows:

Name

Registered
capital

contributed
Equity

Interest
(RMB)

Forever Gather 53,523,070 63.49%
Excel Gather 28,247,930 33.51%
Wuzhou Xiansheng 2,529,000 3.00%

Total 84,300,000 100.00%

According to various capital verification reports issued by independent PRC accounting firms, all

the registered capital of Wuzhou Shenguan of RMB84,300,000 has been fully paid for. C&F also

confirmed that the capital contribution to the registered capital of Wuzhou Shenguan, including the

subsequent increase in registered capital, by each of the equity holders of Wuzhou Shenguan has been

fully paid for within the stipulated time frame.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 77 –



Wuzhou Xiansheng – A Minority Shareholder of Wuzhou Shenguan

Wuzhou Xiansheng is a company established in the PRC with limited liability on 28 May 2006

with a registered capital of RMB500,000. Wuzhou Xiansheng is principally engaged in the provision of

consultancy services in respect of collagen and other biotechnologies.

At the time of its establishment, the ownership structure of Wuzhou Xiansheng was as follows:

Name

Registered
capital

contributed
Equity

interest
(RMB)

Ms. Zhou 362,000 72.40%
Ms. Cai Yueqing (蔡月卿女士) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Shi Guicheng (施貴成先生) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Mo Yunxi (莫運喜先生) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Li Baowei (黎保偉先生) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Ru Xiquan (茹希全先生) 23,000 4.60%
Ms. Li Ying (李瑩女士) 23,000 4.60%

Total 500,000 100.00%

Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 18 March 2008 entered into between Ms. Zhou and

Mr. He Xiangji (何祥吉先生), Mr. He agreed to purchase 36.80% of the equity interest in Wuzhou

Xiansheng owned by Ms. Zhou for a consideration of RMB184,000. The equity transfer was approved by

the Administration for Industry and Commerce, Wuzhou (梧州市工商行政管理局) on 24 March 2008.

After this equity transfer, the ownership structure of Wuzhou Xiansheng was as follows:

Name

Registered
capital

contributed
Equity

interest
(RMB)

Mr. He Xiangji (何祥吉先生) 184,000 36.80%
Ms. Zhou 178,000 35.60%
Ms. Cai Yueqing (蔡月卿女士) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Shi Guicheng (施貴成先生) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Mo Yunxi (莫運喜先生) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Li Baowei (黎保偉先生) 23,000 4.60%
Mr. Ru Xiquan (茹希全先生) 23,000 4.60%
Ms. Li Ying (李瑩女士) 23,000 4.60%

Total 500,000 100.00%

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 78 –



Mr. He Xiangji (何祥吉先生) owns 90% of the registered capital of Zhongshan Defu Meat

Products Co., Ltd. (中山市得褔肉食製品有限公司), a company established in the PRC with limited

liability on 29 August 2006, which is principally engaged in the processing and sales of dried meat

products. Mr. He Xiangji (何祥吉先生) has been in the processed food industry for over 10 years. Mr. He

Xiangji (何祥吉先生) started his business relationship with Wuzhou Protein Factory in 2003 as a

purchaser of our edible collagen sausage casing products and has maintained the relationship with

Wuzhou Shenguan since the acquisition of the entire ownership rights of Wuzhou Protein Factory by

Wuzhou Shenguan in November 2004.

Each of Ms. Cai Yueqing (蔡月卿女士), Mr. Shi Guicheng (施貴成先生), Mr. Mo Yunxi (莫運喜先
生) and Mr. Li Baowei (黎保偉先生) is a Deputy General Manager of Wuzhou Shenguan. Mr. Ru Xiquan

(茹希全先生) is the Chief Accountant of Wuzhou Shenguan. Ms. Li Ying (李瑩女士) is an employee of

Wuzhou Shenguan. Ms. Cai Yueqing (蔡月卿女士), Mr. Shi Guicheng (施貴成先生) and Mr. Ru Xiquan

(茹希全先生) are also our executive Directors.

Save as disclosed above and in the paragraph headed “Investment in Wuzhou Shenguan Real Estate

Development Co., Ltd. (梧州市神冠房地產開發有限公司)” under the section headed “Relationship with

Our Controlling Shareholders” in this prospectus, each of Ms. Cai Yueqing (蔡月卿女士), Mr. Shi

Guicheng (施貴成先生), Mr. Mo Yunxi (莫運喜先生), Mr. Ru Xiquan (茹希全先生), Mr. Li Baowei (黎保
偉先生), Ms. Li Ying (李瑩女士) and Mr. He Xiangji (何祥吉先生) has no other relationship with our

Company and our connected persons.

Mr. He Xiangji (何祥吉先生) has not been involved in the management and operation of Wuzhou

Xiansheng. Since the date of Wuzhou Xiansheng’s establishment, Ms. Zhou has been the sole director and

legal representative of Wuzhou Xiansheng.

SUBSIDIARIES

Shenguan Biological

Shenguan Biological is a company established in the PRC with limited liability on 8 April 2008

with a registered capital of RMB10,000,000. It has been a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wuzhou Shenguan

since its establishment. On 22 May 2009, its sole equity holder, Wuzhou Shenguan, resolved to increase

the registered capital of Shenguan Biological from RMB10,000,000 to RMB30,000,000. As at 31 May

2009, Wuzhou Shenguan had fully settled the increased amount of RMB20,000,000 in the registered

capital of Shenguan Biological. Shenguan Biological is principally engaged in the manufacture and sales

of collagen sausage casing, and the construction of standard industrial plants.

Shensheng Jiaoyuan

Shensheng Jiaoyuan is a company established in the PRC with limited liability on 29 April 2009

with a registered capital of RMB10,000,000. It has been a wholly-owned subsidiary of Wuzhou Shenguan

since its establishment. Shensheng Jiaoyuan is principally engaged in the provision of consultancy

services in respect of collagen technology, and the investment and construction of industrial plants.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 79 –



Wuzhou Xingke

Wuzhou Xingke was a company established in the PRC with limited liability on 31 December 2005

with a registered capital of RMB500,000. Pursuant to an equity transfer agreement dated 3 June 2008

entered into between Shenguan Biological and Wuzhou Xingke, Shenguan Biological agreed to purchase

the entire equity interest in Wuzhou Xingke and its land use rights in respect of the land located at

Wuzhou Industrial Park (梧州市工業園) for a consideration of RMB1,750,000, which was arrived at after

arm’s length negotiations between the parties. Each of the then shareholders of Wuzhou Xingke, all of

whom are Independent Third Parties, had signed an equity transfer agreement dated 8 July 2008

confirming the transfer of the entire equity interest in Wuzhou Xingke to Shenguan Biological. As

Wuzhou Xingke has conducted no substantial operation since its establishment, we decided to cease the

operation of Wuzhou Xingke. The de-registration application of Wuzhou Xingke was accepted by the

Administration for Industry and Commerce, Wuzhou (梧州市工商行政管理局) on 24 March 2009. As at

the Latest Practicable Date, Wuzhou Xingke was still under the de-registration process.

Wuzhou Huaqiang

Wuzhou Huaqiang was a sino-foreign cooperative joint venture established in the PRC on 26 May

1993 with a registered capital of RMB578,180. Before Wuzhou Shenguan’s acquisition of the entire

ownership rights in Wuzhou Protein Factory in 2004, the registered capital of Wuzhou Huaqiang was

owned as to 75% by Wuzhou Protein Factory and 25% by Exceltech. As a result of the acquisition,

Wuzhou Huaqiang became a subsidiary of Wuzhou Shenguan. As Wuzhou Huaqiang has conducted no

substantial operation since 2004, we did not proceed with the registration procedures at the local

administration for industry and commerce to reflect the change of ownership in Wuzhou Huaqiang.

Subsequently, we decided to cease the operation of Wuzhou Huaqiang. The de-registration of Wuzhou

Huaqiang was approved by the Administration for Industry and Commerce, Wuzhou (梧州市工商行政管
理局) on 31 December 2006.

PRC REGULATORY ISSUES

According to the “Provisions on the Merger and Acquisition of Domestic Enterprises by Foreign

Investors” (《關於外國投資者併購境內企業的規定》) (the “M&A Rules”), which came into force on 8

September 2006, and other relevant laws and regulations in the PRC, any equity transfer from a domestic

equity holder to a foreign equity holder in an existing foreign-invested company, regardless whether the

domestic equity holder and the foreign equity holder are connected or whether the foreign equity holder

is an existing or new equity holder, is not subject to the M&A Rules. Such equity transfers shall be subject

to the relevant provisions in the “Provisions for the Alteration of Investors’ Equities in Foreign-Invested

Enterprises” (《外商投資企業投資者股權變更的若干規定》).

Wuzhou Shenguan is a sino-foreign equity joint venture enterprise established in the PRC on 26

November 2004 and its equity ownership changes set out in the paragraphs headed “Wuzhou Shenguan”

above were approved by the Wuzhou Government, which is the principal authority for approving such

equity transfers. Accordingly, C&F is of the opinion that the M&A Rules do not apply to the

Reorganization, and the Listing is not subject to approval of the MOFCOM or the China Securities

Regulatory Commission.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 80 –



According to the “Notice on Relevant Issues concerning Foreign Exchange Administration for

Domestic Residents to Engage in Financing and in Return Investment via Overseas Special Purpose

Companies” (《關於境內居民通過境外特殊目的公司融資及返程投資外匯管理有關問題的通知》)

(the “Circular 75”) implemented on 1 November 2005, a PRC domestic resident legal person or a PRC

domestic resident natural person is required to effect foreign exchange registration with the local foreign

exchange bureau when such domestic resident uses its/his/her enterprise assets or interests in the PRC to

establish or take control of an overseas special purpose company and its/his/her domestic enterprises

receive round-trip investments from funds raised by such overseas special purpose company.

As advised by C&F, Ms. Zhou, as a PRC domestic resident, had completed the relevant registration

procedures and subsequent registration for changes at the Wuzhou bureau of the SAFE in compliance

with the requirements under the Circular 75 on 1 March 2008 and 22 June 2009, respectively. C&F also

confirmed that Mr. Low and Mr. Wei, being non-PRC nationals residing overseas, are not subject to the

provisions of the Circular 75.

REORGANIZATION

Our Company was incorporated in the Cayman Islands under the Companies Law as an exempted

company with limited liability on 24 February 2009.

Our Company completed the Reorganization on 18 September 2009 in preparation for the Listing

pursuant to which our Company became the ultimate holding company of our Group. Details of the

Reorganization are set out in the paragraph headed “Corporate reorganization” in Appendix VII to this

prospectus.

C&F has confirmed that we have obtained all necessary approvals, licences and permits under

relevant PRC laws and regulations in connection with the Reorganization.

After completion of the Reorganization and before the Global Offering and Capitalization Issue,

Rich Top Future transferred approximately 10.34%, 3.29% and 2.17% interests in our Company to Xian

Sheng, Wealthy Safe and Cheng Sheng, respectively, each at a consideration of HK$1, on 19 September

2009.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 81 –



OUR CORPORATE STRUCTURE

The following chart sets out the shareholding and corporate structure of our Group immediately

after completion of the Capitalization Issue and the Global Offering (without taking into account any

Shares which may be issued upon the exercise of any options that may be granted under the Share Option

Scheme or pursuant to exercise of the Over-allotment Option):

Mr. Low

Mr. Low
(Note 1)

 Mr. Wei
(Note 1)

 

Sky Green 
(incorporated in the BVI) 

100% 100%

Ms. Zhou
(Note 1)

 

Glories Site 
(incorporated in the BVI) 

100%

Approx. 20.84% Approx. 13.71%Approx. 65.45% 

Rich Top Future 
(incorporated in the BVI) 

Jumbo Gain 
(incorporated in the BVI) 

(Note 6)

Forever Gather 
(incorporated in Hong Kong)

(Note 6) 

63.49% 33.51% 3%

Wuzhou Shenguan
(established in the PRC) 

(Note 2) 

Shenguan Biological 
(established in the PRC)

(Note 4) 

Our Company
(incorporated in the
Cayman Islands)  

100%

100% 100%

100%

Mr. Wei 

Cheng Sheng  
(incorporated in the 

BVI) 

Wealthy Safe  
(incorporated in the 

BVI) 

 

Approx. 2.47% Approx. 63.16% Approx. 1.62%Approx. 7.75%

Xian Sheng
(incorporated in the

BVI)

100%

100% 100% 

Shenguan Investments  
(incorporated in Hong Kong) 

(Note 7)

Shenguan Industrial  
(incorporated in the BVI) 

(Note 6)

100%

Hong Kong Shenguan 
(incorporated in Hong Kong)

100%

Brighten Lane 
(incorporated in the BVI) 

Full Win 
(incorporated in the BVI) 

(Note 6)

Excel Gather 
(incorporated in Hong Kong)

(Note 6)

Wuzhou Xiansheng
(established in the PRC)

Wuzhou Xingke 
(established in the PRC)

(Note 5) 

Shensheng Jiaoyuan 
(established in the PRC)

(Note 3) 

100%

100%

Public
 

25% 

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 82 –



Notes:

(1) Save as disclosed in this section and in the paragraph headed “Investment in Wuzhou Shenguan Real Estate

Development Co., Ltd. (梧州市神冠房地產開發有限公司)” under the section headed “Relationship with our

Controlling Shareholders” in this prospectus, there is no other relationship among Ms. Zhou, Mr. Low and Mr. Wei,

including any arrangement or agreement in respect of their interests in or control of our Company.

(2) Wuzhou Shenguan is our principal operating subsidiary. The business scope of Wuzhou Shenguan under its

business license includes: manufacture and sale of collagen sausage casings and dried meat, storage of frozen food,

manufacture and processing of leather goods, manufacture and processing of animal skins, primary processing of

agricultural products and sales of own products.

(3) The business scope of Shensheng Jiaoyuan under its business license includes: provision of consultancy services in

respect of collagen technology and investment, and construction of industrial plants.

(4) The business scope of Shenguan Biological under its business license includes: manufacture and sale of collagen

sausage casings, and construction of standard industrial plants.

(5) Wuzhou Xingke was under de-registration process as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(6) Shenguan Industrial, Jumbo Gain, Full Win, Forever Gather and Excel Gather are investment holding companies.

(7) Shenguan Investments is intended to serve administrative functions to our Group in Hong Kong.

HISTORY, REORGANIZATION AND GROUP STRUCTURE

– 83 –



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 100
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [637.795 867.402]
>> setpagedevice




